

ITEM NO.37

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. MASHROOR ALAM KHAN

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 2611-2622/2025

THE STATE OF KERALA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SURESH KUMAR K S & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 3899-3924/2025 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 6094/2025 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 9742-9743/2025 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 10542-10562/2025 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 12515-12554/2025 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 12387-12399/2025 (XI-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 8966-8969/2025 (XI-A)
FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 9167-9168/2025 (XI-A)
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA
82972/2025

IA No. 82972/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 9662/2025 (XI-A)
IA No. 85780/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 10379/2025 (XI-A)
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA
91929/2025

IA No. 91929/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 9786/2025 (XI-A)
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA
86974/2025

IA No. 86974/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 10394/2025 (XI-A)
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 92003/2025

IA No. 92003/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 10400/2025 (XI-A)
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 92046/2025

IA No. 92046/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 9779/2025 (XI-A)

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 86859/2025

IA No. 86859/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 10514/2025 (XI-A)

[TO
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 93944/2025

IA No. 93944/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 10839/2025 (XI-A)

FOR
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 97221/2025

IA No. 97221/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 10177/2025 (XI-A)

FOR
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 90366/2025

IA No. 90366/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 10384/2025 (XI-A)
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 91957/2025

IA No. 91957/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 10755/2025 (XI-A)
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 96610/2025

FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES ON IA 96611/2025

IA No. 96611/2025 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES

IA No. 96610/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 10125/2025 (XI-A)
IA No. 89668/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 9798-9799/2025 (XI-A)
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA
87051/2025
IA No. 87051/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 9665-9666/2025 (XI-A)
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA
85803/2025
IA No. 85803/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 10377/2025 (XI-A)
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA
91910/2025
IA No. 91910/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 11661/2025 (XI-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.
IA No. 103765/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 11598/2025 (XI-A)
FOR ADMISSION
IA No. 103185/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 13400/2025 (XI-A)
IA No. 54552/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 6129-6214/2025 (XI-A)
FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 4949/2025 (XI-A) SLP(C) No. 18112/2025 (XI-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.
IA No. 153396/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 153397/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE
DEFECTS

SLP(C) No. 18110-18111/2025 (XI-A)

IA No. 152647/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 152653/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE
DEFECTS
IA No. 151348/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 25-07-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.
Mr. Santhosh K, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.
Mrs. Devika A.l., Adv.

Mr. Amith Krishnan H, AOR

Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR
Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.
Mrs. Ashly Harshad, Adv.
Ms. Ashly Harshad, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Ms. Jyoti Dastidar, AOR

Mr. Sonal Jain, AOR

Mr. P. A. Noor Muhamed, AOR
Ms. S. Soorya Gayathry, Adv.

Mr. Karthik S.d., AOR
M/S. Lawfic, AOR
Mr. Sriram Parakkat, Adv.
Mr. Pratheeksh Kurup, Adv.
Ms. Maneesha Sunil Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Anandhu S. Nair, Adv.

Mr. Shinoj K.narayanan, Adv.
Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR
Ms. Niveditha R Menon, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Verma, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Sweena Madhavan Nair, AOR
Mr. Sadchith P Kurup, Adv.
Ms. Yogita, Adv.

Ms. Namita Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Sarath S Janardanan, AOR
Mrs. Vishnupriya P Govind, Adv.

Mr. Trs Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Alex Joseph, AOR
Mr. Mayank Dwivedi, Adv.
Ms. Dhruvi Sikarwar, Adv.

Mr Rahul Jain, AOR

Mr. Adithya Kosy Roy, Adv.
Mr. Saraswata Mohaparta, Adv.
Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Four weeks time, is granted to all the respresented respondents to cure the defects in the vakalatnama, if any, and to file counter affidavit.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars for effecting service upon all the unserved respondents.

Four weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for petitioner to take appropriate steps with regard to all the deceased respondents.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for remaining respondents.

List again on 03.09.2025.

MASHROOR ALAM KHAN
Registrar

pm